### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

The ballot shall also include a summary of the Act, as follows:

The proposed amendment:

- (1) Increases the number of trustees from 3 to 5; and
- (2) changes from appointed to elected trustees.

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters of the district voting at such elections, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act in the special election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in the town at the next previous gubernatorial election; but failure of approval by the necessary majority or percentage of voters shall not prevent subsequent referenda.

The results of the referendum shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town and due certificates thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective pending referendum, unless otherwise indicated.

#### CHAPTER 60

H. P. 1577 — L. D. 1672

AN ACT Relating to the Provisions of the Charter of the Brunswick Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, immediate enactment will facilitate holding the referendum on this Act, should the voters of the district desire one, concurrently with the statewide election scheduled for November 3, 1981; and

Whereas, that will significantly reduce the cost of any referendum; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1947, c. 77, § 6, 2nd sentence from the end, as amended by P&SL 1967, c. 88, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The compensation for each trustee shall be \$30 for each meeting attended in addition to reimbursement for travel and expenses, the total not to exceed \$600 each year. In addition, the treasurer shall receive \$150 and the chairman \$300 for their added responsibilities.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1947, c. 77, § 9-A, first sentence, as enacted by P&SL 1955, c. 68, § 1, is amended to read:

When the district has constructed and completed a public drain or common sewer, the trustees shall determine what lots or parcels of land are benefited by such drain or sewer, and shall estimate and assess upon such lots and parcels of land, and against the owner thereof, or person in possession, whether said the person to whom the assessment is so made shall be the owner, tenant, lessee or agent, and whether the same is occupied or not, such sum not exceeding such benefit as they may deem just and equitable towards defraying the expenses of constructing and completing such drain or sewer, together with such sewage disposal units and appurtenances as may be necessary the whole of such assessments not to exceed 2/3 of the cost of such drain or sewer and sewage disposal units.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1947, c. 77, § 9-A, as enacted by P&SL 1955, c. 68, § 1, is amended by adding after the first sentence a new sentence to read:

In providing service to existing dwellings, should community health and welfare concerns dictate, the trustees may determine to participate in the financing of such assessments to the extent they deem appropriate, but not to exceed 1/3 of the cost of the drain or sewer and sewage disposal units, except, in the case of demonstrated hardship for an individual homeowner, the cost limit shall not apply.

Sec. 4. P&SL 1947, c. 77, § 9-C, 2nd sentence, as enacted by P&SL 1955, c. 68, § 1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Such action shall be commenced in the same manner as other civil actions.

- Sec. 5. P&SL 1947, c. 77, §§ 15 and 16 are enacted to read:
- Sec. 15. Additional powers. The Brunswick Sewer District is authorized to enter into contracts with municipalities, other sewer districts or any other persons or entities for any purpose which is necessary to its treatment and disposal of sewage.
- Sec. 16. Public hearings. The Brunswick Sewer District shall hold a public hearing prior to the extension of an existing sewer line the distance of 500 feet or more over a 3-year period, or the construction of a new sewer line the distance of 500 feet or more in length over a 3-year period. If the public health and welfare of

the community, as determined by the health officer, might be adversely affected by delay, the hearing may be waived.

Sec. 6. Effective date; referendum. This Act shall take effect when approved only for the purpose of permitting the legal voters of the district to petition for a referendum. This Act shall take effect for all purposes 90 days after adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 110th Legislature, unless a timely and sufficient referendum petition is filed. Prior to its taking effect, the voters who reside within the territorial jurisdiction of the Brunswick Sewer District, may, pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Brunswick Town Charter, Private and Special Laws 1969, chapter 151, Article XI, sections 1102 and 1103, send this Act to referendum. Notwithstanding those sections of the town charter, only those voters who reside within the territorial jurisdiction of the Brunswick Sewer District may participate in the referendum process. Further, notwithstanding these sections of the town charter, the petition may be filed within 80 days after adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 110th Legislature, and the election, should a timely and sufficient petition be filed, may, at the discretion of the municipal officers, be held concurrently with the election scheduled for November 3, 1981.

If the voters of the district do file a timely and sufficient referendum petition, this Act shall be submitted by the town council to the voters of the district for approval. The election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections and, insofar as possible, according to the referendum procedures of the Brunswick Town Charter, Private and Special Laws 1969, Article XI. If it is submitted, the town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question:

"Shall an Act relating to the provisions of the charter of the Brunswick Sewer District be accepted?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters of the district voting at such elections, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act in the special elections equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in the town at the next previous gubernatorial election; but failure of approval by the necessary majority or percentage of votes shall not prevent subsequent elections.

The voters of the district shall be those voters of the Town of Brunswick who reside within the boundaries of the district. In the event that a valid and sufficient petition is filed under this section, the registrar of the town shall prepare a special voting list for the district no later than 14 days before the election. Registration shall be governed by the requirements of Title 21. The cost of preparing the list and any other costs of including the referendum in the election shall be reimbursed to the town by the district.

The results of the elections shall be declared by the municipal officers of the

Town of Brunswick and due certificates thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

In the event of a referendum, this Act shall take effect for all purposes upon approval by the voters and certification with the Secretary of State.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, subject to the limitations in section 6.

Effective June 11, 1981, unless otherwise indicated.

#### CHAPTER 61

H. P. 552 — L. D. 628

AN ACT to Provide for Determination of the Engineering Feasibility and the Environmental and Economic Effects of the Cobscook Bay Tidal Power Project.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82

#### EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Office of Energy Resources

All Other

\$19,000

Establishes a fund to determine the engineering feasibility and the environmental and economic effects of tidal power development in Cobscook Bay in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 5005, subsection 1, paragraph G.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 62 H. P. 1216 — L. D. 1445

AN ACT to Authorize a Self-liquidating Bond Issue for Kennebec County for the Construction of a New Detention Facility.